Percent Increase -Base Revenues
Revenue Deficiency
Test Year Base Revenues

Percent Increase

Percent Increase - COE Revenues
Revenue Deficiency
Test Year COE Revenues

Percent Increase

Reference
p.5

p. 7

p.3

p.2

p.3

p.3

Exhibit 1
p.1 of7

Settlement
5,273,417

5.70%

300,501

(234,399)

534,900

197,100

732,000

5,218,528

732,000
4,853,437

15.08%

419,016
2,744,195

15.27%

312,984
2,109,242

14.84%

CONCORD STEAM CORPORATION

State & Federal Income Tax Computation- Utility Operations

Line
No. Description

1 Calculation of State Income Tax

2 Revenue Deficiency befure Taxes

3 Less: Test Year Loss

4 Operating Income Befure Taxes

5 Tax Gross-up Factor

6 Revenue Deficiency

7 State Income Tax (Note 2)

8 Income Subject to Federal Income Tax (income less state tax)

9 Federal Income Tax

10 Total Federal & State Taxes

Exhibit 1

p. 2 of7

Settlement

534,900
(234,399)

300,501

1.6559

497,601

42,296

455,305

154,804

197,100

Exhibit 1
p. 3 of7

CONCORD STEAM CORPORATION
Operating Income Statement

esc Staff
esc esc Pro Forma Staff Pro Forma

Test Year Adjustments Test Year Adjustments Test Year
Revenues

Base Rate 2,131,573 (296,097) 1,835,476
r

(972) 1,834,504

Fuel Charge 2,109,242 376,081 2,485,323 8,000 2,493,323

Meter Charge 29,750 (490) 29,260
r

(145) 29,115

Electricity Sales 94,733 (50,000) 44,733 44,733

Other 488,139 (413,665) 74,474 r 10,379 84,853

Total Operating Revenues 4,853,437 p84,171) 4,469,266 17,262 4,486,528

83,314 13,427 96,741.28
Expenses

Production - Fuel Costs 2,199,323 2,199,323 2,199,323
Production- Other (sewer, loader, elec, etc.) 1,200,181 22,273 1,222,454 ,. 948 1,223,402
Distribution O&M 522,775 (325,672) 197,103 (1,791) 195,312
Customer Accounts Expense 43,031 1,291 44,322 44,322
Sales & New Business 3,137 3,137 3,137
Admin & General Expenses 590,784 40,181 630,965 r (10,433) 620,532
Write off uncollectable expense 18,025 18,025 18,025

Depreciation 250,327 250,327 250,327

Amortization (6,875) (6,875) (6,875)

Operating Rents, net 243,704 243,704 243,704

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes - Property 120,940 120,940 120,940

Final Audit Report Net Adjustments - Expenses (148,354) (148,354)

Total Operating Expenses 5,185,352 ~261,927) 4,923,425 (159,630) 4,763,795

Operating Income Before Federal Income Taxes (331,915) (122,244) (454,159) 176,892 (277,267)

State Income Taxes/BET 0

Federal Income Taxes 0 0

Deferred State Income Tax 0

Deferred Federal Income Tax (42,868) (42,868) (42,868)

Total Income Taxes (42,868) (42,868)' (42,868)

Operating Income After Federal & State Income Taxes (289,047) ~122,244) (411,291) 176,892 (234,399)

Revenue • CSC Adjustments

CONCORD STEAM CORPORATION
Summary of Income Statement Adjustments

Reduced sales related to customers that have terminated ser\1ce
Increase sales - Weather normalization (test year warmer than normal)
2011 expenses to recovered through the COE

COE 2011 under recovery as of December 31, 2011
2011 Expenes to COE (adjusted for COE under recovery as of 12/31/11)

Reduce meter revenue for lost customers
Reduce electric revenue - price being paid for electricity lower in 2012
Rewnue from 3 major installation projects for customes in 2011

Revenue -Staff Adjustments